An Act

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 1490

By: Quinn and Jech of the Senate

and

Lepak of the House

An Act relating to memorial highway designations; designating the Robert B. Robison Memorial Highway; designating the Sergeant Jeffrey Lee Drake Memorial Highway; designating the SSGT Jason R. Hendrex Memorial Bridge; designating the James Robert "Bob" Kalsu Memorial Highway; designating the Nancy Randolph Davis Memorial Highway; requiring certain markers; providing for codification; and providing an effective date.

SUBJECT: Memorial highway designations

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.269 of Title 69, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The portion of SH-66 in Rogers County beginning at the intersection of County Road S4110 extending north to the intersection of Fisher Road in the Town of Verdigris shall be designated as the "Robert B. Robison Memorial Highway". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the highway.

SECTION 2. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.270 of Title 69, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The portion of State Highway 169 beginning at the intersection of U.S. 266 and extending south to the intersection of East 36th Street North within the municipal limits of Tulsa shall be designated as the "Sergeant Jeffrey Lee Drake Memorial Highway". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the highway.

SECTION 3. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.271 of Title 69, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The bridge over Caney Creek on U.S. Highway 169, located 1.9 miles north of SH-20 in Rogers County, shall be designated as the "SSGT Jason R. Hendrex Memorial Bridge". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the bridge.

SECTION 4. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.272 of Title 69, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The section of Interstate Highway 44 between SW 104th Street and SW 119th Street in Cleveland County shall be designated as the "James Robert "Bob" Kalsu Memorial Highway". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the highway.

SECTION 5. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.273 of Title 69, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The section of Interstate 35 in Payne County beginning one mile north of the intersection with State Highway 51 and extending south for two miles shall be designated as the "Nancy Randolph Davis Memorial Highway". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the highway.

	Passed the Senate t	the 15th day	of March, 2	2018.	
	Presiding Officer of the Senate				
	Passed the House of	Representa	tives the 11	th day of April	, 2018.
	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives				
		OFFICE OF T	THE GOVERNOR		
	Received by the Office of the Governor this				
day	of	, 20	, at	o'clock	М.
By:					
	Approved by the Gov	vernor of th	e State of (Oklahoma this	
day	of	, 20	, at	o'clock	М.
	Governor of the State of Oklahoma				
	OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE				
	Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this				
day	of	, 20	, at	o'clock	М.
By:					

SECTION 6. This act shall become effective November 1, 2018.